

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 107673/2018 in Criminal Appeal No. 1213/2011

ARUMUGAPANDI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU  
(Appln. for interim bail)

Respondent(s)

Date : 03-10-2018 This application was called on  
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Appellant(s) Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The applicant applies for release under a Press Release of decision of the Government of India dated 18.07.2018. According to the applicant, he is entitled for being considered for release under Clause 'c' of the aforementioned decision, which reads as follows :

"C- Male convicts of 60 years of age and above, who have completed 50% of their actual sentence period."

We accordingly direct the respondent State to consider the applicant's case for release and pass appropriate order within a period of eight weeks from today.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
A.R. -cum-P.S.

[ Indu Kumari Pokhriyal ]  
Asstt. Registrar